

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO. SC08-2127

ROBERT GENE BRUCE,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF THE DECISION
OF THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

GLEN P. GIFFORD
APPELLATE DIVISION CHIEF
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 664261
301 S. MONROE ST., SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8500

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. REVIEW SHOULD BE DISCHARGED BECAUSE THE CERTIFIED QUESTION CONCERNS AN ISSUE WITH ONLY NARROW APPLICATION AND INVOLVES MERE INTRADISTRICT CONFLICT.	4
II. A NEGOTIATED GUILTY PLEA TO FELONY DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED THAT INDISPUTABLY LACKS THE ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF A VALID PREDICATE CONVICTION CONSTITUTES FUNDAMENTAL ERROR.	8
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND FONT SIZE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Barnett v. Fla. Dept. of Mgmt. Servs.</u> , 953 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 2007).....	4
<u>Blockburger v. United States</u> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	12, 13
<u>Blocker v. State</u> , 985 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2008).....	4
<u>Bruce v. State</u> , 993 So. 2d 155 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	passim
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 862 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003), <u>quashed</u> , 905 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2005), <u>on remand</u> , 908 So. 2d 584 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	5, 11, 15
<u>Button v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	10, 13
<u>Dydek v. State</u> , 400 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	9, 10, 13
<u>Fiore v. White</u> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001).....	8, 10, 13
<u>Fla. Dept. of Fin. Servs. v. Ocean Bank</u> , 944 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 2006)	4
<u>Gordon v. State</u> , 780 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 2001)	12
<u>Guynn v. State</u> , 861 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	12
<u>Hoover v. State</u> , 530 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1988)	13, 14
<u>In re Rule 9.331, Determination of Causes by a Dist. Court of Appeal En Banc, Fla. Rules of Appellate Procedure</u> , 416 So. 2d 1127, 1128 (Fla. 1982).....	7
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	8, 13
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	8, 13
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 994 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2008)	14
<u>K.A.N. v. State</u> , 582 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	9, 13
<u>Marvin v. State</u> , 907 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	5
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 988 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	6, 11

<u>Morrison v. Roos</u> , 944 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 2006)	4
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 543 So. 2d 1308 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	9, 13
<u>Novaton v. State</u> , 634 So. 2d 607 (Fla. 1994).....	11
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 403 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981)	13
<u>State v. Whitby</u> , 975 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 2008)	4
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 887 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 2004)	4, 5, 11
<u>Troedel v. State</u> , 462 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1984).....	8, 13
<u>Williams v. State</u> 957 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2007).....	8
<u>Woodard v. Jupiter Christian Sch.</u> , 972 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 2007).....	4

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
-----------------	----------------

Section 322.264, Florida Statutes (2006).....	2
section 322.34(2), Florida Statutes (1996).....	4
Section 322.34(2), Florida Statutes (2006).....	2
Section 775.021(4), Florida Statutes.....	12
Section 893.13(3)(a)4, Florida Statutes (1979)	10

<u>RULES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
--------------	----------------

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.140(b)(2).....	14
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.331(c).....	7

<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
----------------------------------	----------------

Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution	8
